AN ACT relating to road and highways; designating a portion of United States highway 36 the World War I veterans memorial highway; designating interstate highway 335 as the United States submarine veterans memorial highway.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Kansas:

Section 1. That portion of United States highway 36 from the eastern boundary of Smith county then west to the western boundary of Smith county is hereby designated the World War I veterans memorial highway. The secretary of transportation shall place signs along the highway rightof-way at proper intervals to indicate that the highway is the World War I veterans memorial highway, except that such signs shall not be placed until the secretary has received sufficient moneys from gifts and donations to reimburse the secretary for the cost of placing such signs and an additional 50% of the initial cost to defray future maintenance or replacement costs of such signs. The secretary of transportation may accept and administer gifts and donations to aid in obtaining and installing suitable signs.

Sec. 2. Interstate highway 335 from junction of interstate highway 335 with interstate highway 470 south to the junction of interstate highway 335 with interstate highway 35 is hereby designated the United States submarine veterans memorial highway. The Kansas turnpike authority shall place signs along the highway right-of-way at proper intervals to indicate that the highway is the United States submarine veterans memorial highway, except that such signs shall not be placed until the Kansas turnpike authority has received sufficient moneys from gifts and donations to reimburse the Kansas turnpike authority for the cost of placing such signs and an additional 50% of the initial cost to defray future maintenance or replacement costs of such signs. The Kansas turnpike authority may accept and administer gifts and donations to aid in obtaining and installing suitable signs.

Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its publication in the Kansas register.

I hereby certify that the above BILL originated in the HOUSE, and passed that body

Speaker of the House.

Chief Clerk of the House.

Passed the SENATE _

President of the Senate.

Secretary of the Senate.

APPROVED _

Governor.